Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Janees Taylor MOd—6
Assigned:  02/12/2020 Committee: 02/27/2020 Author: Jody S. Reece
Request

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 06-20

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #15-19 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 — Mod. 6;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#15-19 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2020 — Mod. 6”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2020™ or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 3,749,251 for a total budget
authority of § 977,633,972. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 15-19 (detail attached) $ 597,580

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 3,151.671
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 3,749,251

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #15-19 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 3,151,671 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $ 4,385.

B. An increase in the Enterprise budget authority of $ 137,703.

C. An increase in the DOI Self Governance budget authority of § 22.470.

D. An increase in the IHS Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 2,742,071.

Page 1 of 3




E. Anincrease in the Federal Other budget authority of § 225.042.
F. Anincrease in the Special Revenue Other budget authority of § 20,000.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the day of , 2020

;Z( (oé.L

Jog’Byrd, Speaker
ouncil of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

es Taylof, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this QSW day of pﬂm \ , 2020

(O N~

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Tina Glory Jordan, Seck‘tﬁf}p of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Wes Nofire Yea Dora Smith Patzkowski Yea
Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Yea
E. O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Darryl Legg Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Canaan Duncan Yea Julia Coates Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Mary Baker Shaw Yea

Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2020 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS |Program/Purpose to Sources Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 1 3401380 Child Support Digital Marketing 112,582 112,582 | §
2 |3401410 Pilot UCD MAT 3,944 394418
3 3405350 Connecting Kids to Coverage 250,000 250,000 | 8
40-DHHS-General Total $ 366,526 | § 366,526 | §
45-USDA 4 13455800 SDGG Coop TA 49,192 49,192 | §
5 13455900 SDGG Coop Part 2 80,051 80,051 | §
45-USDA Total $ 129,243 | $ 129,243 | $
75-Federal Other 6 |3756100 Tribal Historic Preserv Office 101,811 101,811 | $
75-Federal Other Total $ 101,811 1{ $ 101,811 | $
Grand Total $ 597,580 | $ 597,580 | $

February Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 2/12/2020 12:02 PM

FS_{Feb.)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Siroup




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPQOSED FY 2020 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # FY 2020- | Changeto |Expenses Total
Funding Source by FS|[Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Change Net Change

01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010040 Government Relations LA-15-18 - 112,265 |8 (112,255)
2} 1010047 BCC Survivor Fund LA-15-19 4,385 4385 | % -

3] 1010310 Indirect Cost Shortfall LA-15-19 - (112,255)1 $ 112,255

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 4,385 | §$ 4385 % -
10-Enterprise I 4] 4103000 Tsa La Gi Apariments ILA-15-19 137,703 137703 [ % -
10-Enterprise Total $ 137,703 | § 137,703 | $ -
22-DO] - Self Governance 5[ 3221900 Competitive Projects LA-15-19 22,470 22470 | § -
6] 3222020 SG Small Bus Assistance Center  |LA-15-19 - -1 % -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 22470 | § 224701 % -
32-IHS - 8elf Governance Health 7] 3322105 Stilwell Revenue LA-25-19 73,593 73593 | % -
81 3322305 Jay Revenue LA-15-19 245,376 245376 | $ -

9{ 3322405 Salina Revenue LA-15-19 87,537 87,537 | $ -

10{ 3322505 Nowata Revenue LA-15-19 47,274 47274 | § -

11] 3322605 Muskogee Revenue LA-15-19 220,175 220175 | § -

12| 3322705 Ochelata Revenue LA-15-19 162,966 162,966 | $ -

131 3322805 Vinita Revenue LA-15-19 35,303 35,303 | § -

14] 3323005 Hastings Revenue LA-15-19 979,809 979,809 | $ -

15| 3323405 WW Hastings Outpatient Revenue |LA-15-19 810,038 810,038 | $ -

18] 3326100 Public Health LA-15-19 80,000 80,000 | § -

32-HS - Self Governance Health Total $ 2742071 |8 2742071 | $ -
75-Federal Other | 17} 3755800 SBA PRIME [LA-15-19 225,042 225042 | $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 225,042 | $ 225,042 | $ -
80-Special Revenue-Other [ 18] 3902010 ICW Angels of the Cherokee [LA-15-19 20,000 20,000 | $ -
90-Special Revenue-Other Total $ 20,000 | § 20,000 | $ -
Grand Total . $ 3151671|8% 3151671]% -

Printed: 2/12/2020 12:03 PM

Operating Mod #6 Request

FS_(Feb. Mod )_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




deD sanejnwing
Jadp sanenwing

8e£'991's12L $ Iejo) pueip

99€'zeS LET
TL6'€E9°LLB

8ec'o9L'sLZ’lL $

(6L-¥L V1) [lenden
(61-51 v1) Bunesadp

s,poly Buipuad Jaye jejo)

020Z/2\/Z @289y Apor

Jey-ga4 ysenbal g-poyy Bunelsdo

99¢°Ze5° 28T |ende) [ejo L
[Pounod ¢1/L0 L29'LSL'E S# POl 1ado

(0] zAVARS Z# pop ded

493 0€/L0 O¥Z'LlE Z# PO [eded 000°'000'S L# po ded

4%3 0€/L0 B6SL'0SL G# po Bunesadp 9zl'slz'zee 6Ll V1

NOILVITIONOD3Y TV.LIdVD
sysenbay juein uoN

= $ 89Z°L¥S'LIZ'L $ 668'896°CF $ £.1'888's¥ 96L°069'6LLL $ 89Z°.pS'LLZ'L $ 668'896°CZF $ 692'82589L°L $ |eyoL
0 199CEL'GLL viL'L6L 0 187 LYEFLL L99°2EL'SLL 9/v'selL'8L G81'/66'96 ainog Buipun syelold jeyde)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 @oinog Buipung eoinleg 1geQ
0 005'82C 0 251 8re'lee 005'822 000°'ZL 005°112 @ainog Buipung Jayio
0 09zZ'L18'e 0 olLz'.02 P#0'v09'e 09Z'L18'e 00Z'0St 090°19€'e 80inog Buipung esudiejug
0 #92'129's 0 0 ¥9.'129'q ¥9.'129's 0 ¥92°129'G g Bulpund |ood asea [eusalu|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20inog Buipuny jood abuli4
0 €/8'6¥6'LS 0 0 £/8'6¥6°LG €/8'616'.G 005 'y £.8'6¥6'LS 0Jg Buipun4 j00d 1809 Joalipu|
0 1v9'826'L 0 826°8L 6126061 /¥9'826'L 0 1%9'826'L sounog Buipund ajeAld
0 112'195°L 0 226'9zl S6Z'0v¥ L 2112'19G'L 0 112°295°L 2015 Buipung ewoyepiQ jo sjelS
0 0.4'99€°CL 00Z'00L L9€'99¢ 60Z'006°LL 0.42'99€'C) £9/'251 100716811 8ainog Buipund Jayio |elepad
0 Tl9'79/'1L 0 6G8°eSL L £18'cl9'9L cl9'/9.'LL 0 219'/91'L) sanog Buipung Joge jo 1deQ
0 881'990°¢ 0 zev'eoe 99/'298°L 881'990°' 0 881°'990'2 8ainog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 Buipun4 spaaoold BuisnoH
0 261 '6¥0°CE oVl '6EE 086'66¥F zlLooLe'ee 26l'6¥0'cE o¥l'6EE Zs00LL'CE 8ounos Buipuny gnH
0 8LZ'ore’L 000'G1L Gz8'l9 £6£'€92'| 81LZ'ore'l 222'28 966'c9zZ'lL 8015 Buipuny uoieonp3 Jo 1deQ
0 966°08.'LT 0 0G8'€G8 8pL'/Z6'0C 866'08.°1C 899'620°L oee'lsL'0g 8oinog Buipung yvasn
0 650'2€8'9S 0 £0.'220'% Z5€'608'2G GG0'ZE8'9S €T 709 128'/22'9S soinog Buipund |elsues SHHA
0 000°005 000'sey 0 000°G. 000'00S 0 000'00S 8018 Buipung Aseuoneiosiq SHI
0 G1LG'L8E 0 ¥61'0F LZe'LvE Slg'Lee 0 GLS'L8E 048 Buipund o0 A0 JI8S SHI
0 0ze'6z8'el 0 Lel'zse 661°L¥S'El oze'6es'cl 0 0ze'6e8'el 21g Buipung H3L A0D JI8S SHI
0 6/8'€0€'CLY 0 0./9'916'0¢€ 60Z'/8E' LY 6.8'€0E'CLY i ZANR:YA S0LTLS LIV Jg Buipun yjlesH A0 J|8S SHI
0 986'L60'V. 9/¥'sel'el 8.1L'c6¥'L ZEE'eor'6G 986°'1L60'7L 0 986'1L60'7. sounog Buipund £/$-2011d 100
0 GEE'662'88 9z5'sv8 ¥6G'9EC GL2'/12'.8 GEL'B6Z'88 0 GEE'662'88 0Ig pu4 uoeyodsuel] jo ydeqg
0 120'80.L'S 655'€9 GLL'9E /££'809'G 1/0'80.'S 0 120'80L'S 215 Buipun4 speoy A09 Jes 10d
0 G9.'00Z L 00s'ze 119'251°1 88G'GLO'EL G9.'00Z'¥) 009'62 soL'Lzl'vl sounog Buipung A9 Y8 |0d
0 zelL'vel'LlL 0 2€8'Z80°L 006'L¥9'0l zel'vel'LL /68'8ES Geg'sglLL ao.nog Buipund [ejsusg |10Q
0 00L'0l 0 0 00L'0l 0010l 0 00L'0L @ounog Buipung pun jusueuusd
0 0r9'086'€E £85'c8e'| 1G9°1€9 00¥'590°ZE 0¥9'086'€E ¥0Z'660°| 9e'188'2e 8013 Buipung xe] 8[o1ysp Jojop
0 Gev'olLE'se 005'GLG'8 691'66 9917'G69'61 Ger'ole'se 1GE'9.¥' /L 8/0'vE8'0L 8015 Bulpund xe| sjond Jojo
0 G/¥'1G1'9€E) \vpe'zer'/L 88£'88¢€'S or8'ore'el L Gy 1GL'9EL 79F'898°L 110'688'PEL 82.1nog Buipund papund Ajlequ 1
13N jejol InQ sdajsueldj .n_xw “lpuj .n_xm JoadIg jejol uj siajsuel SONUIADY 221nog m:_U::u_

020¢ ¥V3A 1TVISId ¥O4
139ang IAISNIHIHUHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CcC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 02/13/2020

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #6 — Total $ 3,749,251

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DHHS General 3 $ 366,526
USDA 2 129,243
Federal Other 1 101,811

Total Grant Reporting $ 597,580

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year

Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,839,411
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1.178,939
Original Total Budget $ 3,018,350
Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 1,178,839
Used: 3453458 — USDA Nutrition Ed Grant (_3,788) Oct reporting
Balance Available for Future Grant Matching 1,175,151

B. MOD #6 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 3,151,671

1. Government Relations — 1010040 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $112,255 mainly related to Census Outreach. The funding is
provided by a reduced budget in item 3. The new budget total is $853,020.




2. BCC Survivor Fund — 1010047 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $4,385. Funding provided by contributions/donations. The new
budget total is $13,895.

3. Indirect Cost_Shortfall — 1010310 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $112,255. The funding freed up is used to fund the budget in
item 1. The new budget total is $427,169.

4. Competitive Proiects — 3221900 — DO Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $22,470. Funding is provided by the adjustment to actual for
carryover funds. The new budget total is $220,355.

5. SG Small Bus Assistance Center — 3222020 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting
a transfer of $37,521 to AU 3755800 SBA Prime in item 16. The funding is provided by a
reaflocation and reduction of expenditures within the budget. The new budget total is
$546,982.

Health Budgets (6-14): In general explanation of changes — The purpose of the
modifications are to adjust the pay rates based on minimum wage, new provider contracts,
merit and other pay adjustments that have occurred so far this year. If the total staffing
number did not change, the budget increase is strictly related to pay rate changes. A few of
them have additional staff. On Hastings and the Outpatient Health Clinic, there are some
corrections related to departments or positions that were budgeted to move to the new facility
but did not and vice versa. There are several new ones on both of these too. The budget
increases are covered with IHS funds. Not all funds were budgeted initially because they
knew adjustment would be needed.

6. Stiwell Revenue — 3322105 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $73,593. The new budget total is $14,498,344.

7. Jay Revenue — 3322305 — [HS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $245,376. The new budget total is $11,828,572.

8. Salina Revenue — 3322405 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $87,537. The new budget total is $11,013,246.

9. Nowata Revenue — 3322505 — |HS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $47,274. The new budget total is $7,666,629.

10. Muskogee Revenue — 3322605 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $220,175. The new budget total is $19,024,3986.

11. Ochelata Revenue — 3322705 — |IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $162,966. The new budget total is $7,176,748.

12. Vinita_Revenue — 3322805 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $35,303. The new budget total is $13,645,192.

13. Hastings Revenue — 3323005 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $979,809. The new budget total is $74,776,255.

® Page-2-



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

WW Hastings Outpatient Revenue — 3323405 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification
requesting an increase in expenditure authorization of $810,038. The new budget total is
$104,703,964.

Public Health — 3326100 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $80,000 for contract services. The contract will be to do four
more county health surveys similar to the one that was done in Adair County. The new
budget total is $2,091,915.

SBA Prime — 3755800 — Federal Other: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of
$225,042 for the Kawi Café entrepreneurial training program. A transfer in is also requested
as a cash match from the Small Business Assistance Center in budget 5.

ICW Angels of the Cherokee — 3902010 — Other. Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $20,000. Funding provided by additional contributions and
donations. The new budget total is $87,000.

Tsa La Gi_ Apartment — 4103000 — Enterprise: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $137,703. Funding provided by adjusted carryover funds and
adjustment of revenue accounts to five-year averages. The new budget total is $897,081.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical

issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their

respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Office:
Cell:

Respectfully,

eece CPA, CIA, CM

Execudtive Director of Financial Oversight

918-453-5573
918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page -

3-



CHEROKEE NATION - FY2020 BUDGET REQUEST FORM

PART-1

Budgel Peried: 1970172015~ 0575072020 Budget Preparer Phans; 5670
Contract Period: Name: | Mary Hicks
Centract Number: Accouniing Unit Director/Manager Phone: 5980
Accounting Fund: 1-General Fund T Name: Kim Teehsas .
Funding Source: 01-Cherckee Naticn Executive Director Phone: 5950

Al Description: Govarnment Relations Name: Kim Teehes

Accounting Unit: ToI009% 1st Person Responsible

Place IDC Rate In Part 4 Below Employee # 102432

Date/Time Printed: 27-Jan-20

1014 AM

anlicipated expenses.
PART-2

. significant changes of narrative
Staffing Summary: g 9

Nates;  Agmin Assistant pesition vacant thru 2/1/20 pay pericd end,
720 hours- funding only for remainder of year lo create additional
operating money, reduces FTE by .34% -reallecaled funding for

Ingrease of

$100,000 for Census Outraach {plus increased IDC)- noted in

B e R [T

FY 2020 REVISION 2 FY 2020 REVISION 1

Incr\ {Decr)

# of Regutar Full-Time Employea Equivalents: | 6.30 i 5.64 (0.34)
# of Regular Par-Time Employae Equivalents: I I -
# of Temp. Full-Time Employes Equivalents: i TITHHT .
# of Temp. Part-Time Employee Equivalents: -
# of Other Employee Equivalents: R AT RSICE REECRTTRSTCEREGHTELI [T IR -
TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE-EQUIVALENTS (TR 6.30 [N RN £.64 10.34)
PART-3
Revenues: (Show as positive #) Account # Iner \ {Decr)
Pleage enter & valid account number - >>» -
Pleasse enter & valid account number - >2> | I [ | -
Please entar a valid account number - >>> [T | | -
Please enter a valid account number - >>> | | 3 -
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE! TSI L T RS AT R TR SRR IIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHI!IIII|
Total Revenues [mmnnma. s - [ An_$ -] § -
PART-4 Subjectto IDC ? j Subject tc IDC ?
Expenditures: Account # YES NO YES NO ner | (Pecr]
OO NOT COPY TO, COPY ABOVE, OR REMOVE THIS LINE! AR AR A, e, e TG A EEE A T TR
|Salaries & wages 800000 $388,742 5 (13,947)
Fringe benefils £10000 $126.681 $131,385 § {4,714)
Staff development & training 520000 $14,000 $2,000 3 12,080
Travel-staff 830000 $20,000 $5,000 3 15,000
Coniract senvices >=38K 550000 568,288 $74,162 [ § (16,874)
Supplies 680000 $8,000 $15.000 [ (7.000)
Equipment < 35K 880070 $13,300 30 $ 13,300
Direct billed: islephona expense 590080 $1,800 31,350 3 450
Direct billed: cell/mabile phone 890090 $18,000 $5,250 3 12,750
Direct billed: intemnat 800119 $100 $100 3 -
Direct billed: mailing cost £90120 $200 $200 $ -
Direci billed: printing/copying £90130 $6,750 $1,200 $ 5,550
Building rentlease 700000 $6C0 3600 3 -
Direct biled: space cost 700080 $26.100 $27,600 $ {1.500
Direct billed: auto insurance 710100 $500 $600 3 -
Employee milsage reimbursement 720040 $4,900 $500 $ 4,400
Diract billed: GSA vebhicle 720050 $7,000 $9,800 § {2,600)
Uiract billed: gas cards 720070 $50 $50 3 -
Adverlising 740000 $80,000 §0 5 20,000
QOlher oparationai 760010 $50 $50 -
Food 760012 $1,000 $1,000 -
Please enter a valid accounl number - >>> -
Please enter a valid account number - >>>
Please enter a valid account number - >>> -
[0 NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE! |
Expenditures NOT Subject to IDC T E 58,288 |G NI $ 74,162 [ § (15.874)
Expenditures SUBJECT to [DC $ 703,228 |l _$ 590,437 1NN _$ 113,489
Indirect Cost Rate (If blapk or zero, must explain In Notes above) 12.30% (IR 12.90% | {HMNNNOi)
indirect Cost Aliocatlon 976000 5 20,806 [ IIINNNERLIANNILE $ 76,1668 | GITHANINIIHI $ 14,640
Total Expenditures TN $ 853,020 [N, § 740,765 | § 112,255
WVEHUES OVER \ (UNDER) Expenditures ll[ti!l!!E[H[H]HHH]iiimm $ {853,020} ifIIIIIIIIIIII]HIIIIIHMHJMII $ (740.755J| $ (112.2ﬂ]
Transfers imQut - (Show ALL as Positive Numbers)
Operating Transters IN |
Other financing sources 900060 AT U] 5 -
Cash in:_tribally required 960010 [0 I 3 -
Cash in._grani required 900020 [, IRy 5
Cash in_motor fuel tax 560040 T IR 3 -
Cash in:_vehicle tax 500056 Dt NS LR A 3
Cash in: interprogram contract 500060 (T TR $ -
Cash in: debt service 00070 AT AT TTETTOEE) $ -
Operating Translers QUT
Other financing uses 900601 LHHTEang (TSR ¥ -
Cash out:_trbally required 900017 S TR T
Cash out:_grant required 900021 [ [
Cash oul:_motor fue! lax 900041 e T -
Cash out vehicle {ax 906057 s NI 3 -
Cash outinterprogram contract 90C06T NI SR $ -
Cash oul: deb service 900071 SR AL T 3 -
Transfers im\Out - Net $ - $ . 8 A
Take to Narrative == s s 853,020 |IIHEIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllllil]]ﬂ]Hl $ 740,765 IIIIIIIIIJIIIIIIIIHUEH[EHIM

Excessi(Deficit) of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers

01_1010040_20_02

§

(853,02c Uit s {740,765)] § {112,255}

12712020 10:14 AM



W £ 0L 02021 207077 0¥00LDL LD

jutic ] ysanbay 1e6png sy uo
LK 5|€303 #52Y3 indu) asEd|g

1B9'9ZLS SBLPLIES smof

oL [ %01 2L aun), peqd 2L yed JemnBay - gnuog sewisyyy

SL 03 N - 3 %08 EE auwn) png St ynd JerBagi - snuog sEWSHUF] 6L
vl QBYES SLE'OLS SRETIDU LR %E NV be
EL o %0F EC awig g SEfUI] HIUS |2
[A43 SHjavueg U.m—__hu oL wawnsnipy|zs
[¥3 Janclun) pRRdIDRUY |t L
73 %00 [173
6% %00 69
89 %00 2]
&9 [ %00 19
99 0% %00t ]
59 53 %00 59
e of %001 0
€9 [ 500 Lac]
9 [] %00 29
[3:] 03 %00 3:]
1] os %00 09
65 [} %00 6%
a5 (1 %00 85
25 3 %00 L5
95 [ %00 55
i 0 9001 55
s ] %001 vs
] i3 %00 £S
4] [ 00 26
s 0% %00 LS
a5 [} %00 05
(14 3 D0 - 14
o [ 00 o
iy [ X It
gk 0% S
L1 [H3 114
Lid [:3 Lid
£ [ E¥
f4 4 [ 4
154 [T] (14
ot [ - ar
1 03 ;19
% 0 115
i [} e
o [ st
St [1] 14
[ ;] T
€8 [ e
e 03 [43
2 [ 33
[ 0§ o
6 [ 52
4 [ oz
Z o 42
LA ] 9z
sZ o3 52
bz o3 |74
£z 09 EZ
[£4 [ <4
1z [} 24
oz 03 0%
6l 03 61
-1 03 L
£l of Fa3
aL [ al
SL [ SL
PL [ bl
€L 04 €L
zl 04 13
13 01 L
'] 04 . oL
[} &
] I
L SEL6PE %00L BEE'EYS Q8ez CLECE €9620t Lbl 246 S 3 1RO SPEI 1BIHIS SUOIIBEY WUAWILRAAD |1
] OLLPZE ExE] 0Pt LES [ 008 a9 SLEE H A eSISEY BARRISHILDY |9
g PESESS %001 | PEG £GS {14 E6 GCS CER2OL] vl SIB g 12010 S0 [RIR0S SUOHE0Y JUaWBAST) |§
v V8 0% EThN LPEBES [ 9riig TEGPDL] 8t 846 H il UEIoHuyRa) Aljug BIR(] SUOlIE[eY Juswiuanon | b
€ ELLFIS EES | ¥4 %001 ECE LS COB0C ETN Y28005 N 116 H eIy 213383 SuQliEey WAWWRAeG ¢
Z YEL 5% EE0'LE X %Y P T¥s 0802 02028 ZaZe01]| bET 526 [ RSUR0Y aanesiba suaeay WIWUIRACG |7
' OFB EYS 000 CELS %00L 3| 0OG DELS 080T 05293 k06801 | Zo7 BETE S E| JPBRURY 1531024 Suoiesy) 1euIvEroD | |

s1atey [s=z0um) SNV ny srimg-eauag| (ssoug) | sunpaag | sminBay ey #dwg | abury | #pAD [N=wduwow | 3=Bunspd L Qo
abuuy sabiep laiduin | srpno sabepy Y 8|41 LS L] opeiny [uenised | 4= Aunoy N=MIN
paadxg pyoedxg ugy psBreyn popadey |Aeg oL sinoy pasadxg s=liees A=IEDEA
% :ss2y3 Aejeg [smels vomsog
Hup) Bupunosoy siyl 104 3oy ATAOTIWT O LSO FANNDSHIL TWI0L
WY ELTC1 awi| palutig A5 AW ___Aq paiedoig OFCOLDL  Buey pun buincosy 1
m DZ-LEf-LT =0 pajtiug 0Z0ZIDEIE0 - BLOZILOOL  Poliag wabpng Jog SUDPRRY WAaAesy  yondasad hun Buunadoy _

133HEHHEOM TIOHAVd u



